Approved the Unaudited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results of Embassy REIT (“Unaudited 

Financial Results”) for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025, along with the limited 

review reports of the Statutory Auditors thereon; and 

2. Declared distributions of ₹6,132.87 million (Indian Rupees Six Thousand One Hundred and Thirty-Two 

point Eight Seven million only) / ₹6.47 (Indian Rupees Six point Four Seven only) per Unit for the quarter 

ended December 31, 2025. The distribution comprises ₹625.61 million (Indian Rupees Six Hundred and 

Twenty Five point Six One million only) / ₹0.66 (Indian Rupees Zero point Six Six only) per Unit in the 

form of interest, less applicable taxes, if any, ₹673 million (Indian Rupees Six Hundred and Seventy Three 

million only) / ₹0.71 (Indian Rupees Zero point Seven One only), per unit in the form of dividend and 

₹4,834.26 million (Indian Rupees Four Thousand Eight Hundred and Thirty Four point Two Six million 

only) / ₹5.10 (Indian Rupees Five point One Zero only) per Unit in the form of repayment of SPV level 

debt. 

3. Approved the appointment of Mr. Prabhakar Kalavacherla (DIN: 08931052) as an Independent Director on 

the Board of EOPMSPL for a term of 5 (five) years commencing from February 16, 2026, to February 15,